Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0852 PO




)

MICHAEL D. KIDD,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on April 4, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Michael D. Kidd is subject to discipline for being convicted of a felony.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 2, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Kidd nor anyone representing him appeared.


Our reporter filed the transcript on October 24, 2000.

Findings of Fact

1. Kidd holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current at all relevant times.  

2. On January 13, 2000, Kidd was convicted in the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri, of the Class D felony of acceding to corruption.  The court sentenced Kidd to serve one year of imprisonment.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Kidd’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden to show that Kidd has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Kidd’s certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1), which provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers . . . issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge[.] 


Kidd was convicted of the Class D felony of acceding to corruption under section 576.020, RSMo 1994, which provides:


1.  A public servant commits the crime of acceding to corruption if he knowingly solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any benefit, direct or indirect, in return for:


(1) His official vote, opinion, recommendation, judgment, decision, action or exercise of discretion as a public servant; or

(2) His violation of a known legal duty as a public servant.


2.  Acceding to corruption by a public servant is a class D felony.


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Kidd’s peace officer certificate under section 590.135.2(1) for his felony conviction.


SO ORDERED on November 22, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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